
POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 

To Whomsoever It May Concern 
 
Date: 28th February 2025 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

  

Sub: UNITED NEWS OF INDIA - Resolution Plan approved by the Honble 
Adjudicating Authority vide Order dated 12 February 2025 (certified orders 
dated 28th February 2025) 

 

This is to inform you that with reference to UNITED NEWS OF INDIA which was 
undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP”) vide order dated 19th 
May 2023, passed by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Delhi II Bench, 
(“Hon’ble NCLT”), it is informed that the Resolution Plan submitted by the 
Resolution Applicants “The Statesman Ltd” has been approved by the Honble 
Adjudicating Authority on 12 February 2025 (certified orders dated 28th 
February 2025) 

 

The copy of the Order dated 12th February 2025 is attached for reference and 
includes the Salient features, not involving commercial secrets, of the Resolution 
Plan approved by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal. 

This is for your information & record. 

 

 
Regards 
 
POOJA BAHRY 
Erstwhile Resolution Professional / Monitoring Agent of United News of India 
IP Registration no.: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063;  
AFA No AA3/10063/02/311225/301226 Valid till 31/12/2025 
Address: 59/27 Prabhat Road, New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-110005 
Ph: 9811071716 
Email: cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com,       pujabahry@yahoo.com 
 
 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com
mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
As per the CIRP Regulations, ie the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency 

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016, as per Regulation 39(5A), the 

resolution professional shall, within fifteen days of the order of the Adjudicating Authority approving 

a resolution plan, intimate each claimant, the principle or formulae, as the case may be, for payment 

of debts under such resolution plan  

 

The following table summarizes the proposed offer as part of the Approved Resolution Plan to 

all the stakeholders of the Corporate Debtor under the Code: 

Sl. No. Name of the Creditor Amount 
claimed*/ 
mentioned in IM 

Amount admitted 
by RP* 

Amount payable as 
per the Approved   
Resolution Plan 

Rs. in actuals 
1.  Financial Creditors 

(Secured and 
Unsecured) 

2,17,95,882.00 2,17,95,882.00 1,40,00,000 

2.  Operational Creditors 
(Workmen/ Employees) 

107,98,56,213.00 104,37,63,712.00 23,33,29,009 

3.  Operational Creditors -   
Government Dues 
(including EPFO) 

16,57,79,900.00 16,52,43,879.00 16,52,43,879 

4.  Operational Creditors – 
Other than Workmen 
and Employees and 
Government Dues 
(including Stringers) 

1,41,50,236.00 71,50,401.00 0 

5.  Other Creditors 1,74,15,049.00 1,74,15,049.00 0 
6.  Others – Gratuity 

Actuarial Valuation * 
(as on 31.03.2024) 

- - 

11,96,53,277 * 
 

 Total 129,89,97,280.00 125,53,68,923.00 53,22,26,165 
 CIRP Costs (as on 20th August 2024) 13,77,73,835 ## 
 Contingency Fund (for the purpose of meeting additional CIRP costs/ 

operational costs during implementation of Resolution Plan) 
5,00,00,000 

 Total Resolution Plan Amount 72,00,00,000 
Note:  

• * In case the amount of Gratuity dues increases as on the effective date, the Successful 
Resolution Applicant has confirmed that actual gratuity dues will be paid in accordance with the 
applicable laws by bringing in additional funds or out of the funds available with the Corporate 
Debtor at that time. 

• As per the Approved Resolution Plan, The Statesman Ltd will also be bringing in working 
capital to the tune of INR 3 Crores (over and above INR 72 Crores) within 60 days from the date 
of approval of Resolution Plan 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE 
 

The entire amount proposed will be paid upfront within 60 days from the Effective Date ie 
the date of the order of the Adjudicating Authority approving the Resolution Plan.  
 
The timelines for implementation of the Resolution Plan are below: 

 

Activity  Timeline (days) 
Approval by NCLT  T 
Intimation to all Creditors, existing shareholders and other 
stakeholders of the Corporate Debtor  

T+15 

Intimation to the SEBI, Competition Commission of India, 
RBI, Tax authorities and various other statutory authorities 
(as applicable)  

T+15 

Seeking Requisite Approvals  T+60 days 
Payment of CIRP Costs  T+ 60 days 
Payment to Operational Creditors T+ 60 days 
Payment to Dissenting Financial Creditors T+ 60 days 
Settlement of Claims of Creditors as per the Plan T+ 60 days 
Change in Management of Corporate Debtor:  
(i) Issue and Allotment of shares to the RA and /or its 

subsidiary/LLP/nominee (which will be in 
compliance with Section 29A of the IBC, 2016) and 
cancellation / extinguishment of shareholding 
existing on the Effective date 

(ii) Formation of a professionally managed Board of the 
Corporate Debtor  

(iii) Appointment of professionally qualified key 
managerial employees of the Corporate Debtor;  

T + 60 days 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 

The following are the details of the Resolution Plan amount proposed/ payable by the 
Successful Resolution Applicant (The Statesman Ltd) as per the Approved Resolution 
Plan: 
 

Creditor  Rs. Remarks 
Corporate 
Insolvency 
Resolution 
Process (CIRP) 
cost 

13,77,73,835 
 
## 

The entire CIRP costs as may be duly approved by the CoC and 
confirmed by the RP will be paid in priority over all other 
payments. As per the information provided by the Resolution 
Professional on the unpaid CIRP Costs as on 20th August 2024, 
a sum of Rs. 13.77 Crores is provided in the Resolution Plan, 
in order to cover unpaid CIRP costs. 

Provided however that in the event that the final CIRP costs as 
on the Effective Date, exceeds the amount mentioned above, 
the same will be met out of the receivables during the CIRP 
period / available cash flows of the Corporate Debtor and any 
remaining amount will be met out of the Contingency Fund. 
 
In the event that the final CIRP costs as on the date of approval 
of the Resolution Plan exceeds the amount provided above and 
the Contingency Fund, the same will be adjusted 
proportionately out of the payment proposed to Financial 
Creditors (Secured) and Operational Creditors (Employees). 
 
In the event that the final CIRP costs exceed the amount 
payable to Financial Creditors (Secured) and Operational 
Creditors (Employees), any shortfall will be brought in by the 
RA to pay off the CIRP costs in full. 
 
Any such adjustment shall not affect the payment towards 
gratuity and/or actuarial gratuity, which shall be paid to the 
employees by the RA in accordance with applicable laws. 
 
RA will be paying the CIRP Costs in priority, at actuals, 
even if the same exceeds Rs. 13.77 Crores or the 
Contingency Fund amount or the amounts proposed to be 
paid out of the payment proposed to Financial Creditors 
(Secured) and Operational Creditors (Employees). 
 
## Note: As on date of the Approval of the Resolution Plan, 
ie 12th February 2025, the unpaid CIRP costs are estimated 
to be INR 18.3 Crores. Hence, the amounts to be brought in 
by The Statesman Ltd (INR 13,77,73,835 plus Contingency 
Fund of INR 5 Crores, i.e. INR 18,77,73,835) are sufficient to 
pay unpaid CIRP costs, without any requirement of 
adjustment from the amounts payable to the creditors 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
Financial 
Creditors 
(Secured) 

 
1,40,00,000 

 
An amount of Rs. 1.40 Crores is proposed for payment to 
Financial Creditors (Secured) as full and final settlement and 
provided for in the plan.   The amount proposed will be 
distributed amongst the Financial Creditors in proportion of 
their respective admitted claim value to the total claim admitted 
in this category.  
 
In the event that the final CIRP costs as on the date of approval 
of the Resolution Plan exceeds the amount of Rs. 13.77 Crores 
provided towards CIRP Costs, the receivables and available 
cash flows of the Corporate Debtor and the Contingency Fund 
of Rs. 5 Crores, the excess CIRP costs will be adjusted 
proportionately out of the payment proposed to Financial 
Creditors (Secured) and Operational Creditors (Employees). 
Accordingly, the payment proposed to the Financial Creditors 
(Secured) will stand reduced to such extent.  
 
Any such adjustment shall not affect the payment towards 
gratuity and/or actuarial gratuity, which shall be paid to the 
employees by the RA in accordance with applicable laws. 
 
Note: As on date of the Approval of the Resolution Plan, ie 
12th February 2025, the unpaid CIRP costs are estimated to 
be INR 18.3 Crores. Hence, the amounts to be brought in by 
The Statesman Ltd (INR 13,77,73,835 plus Contingency Fund 
of INR 5 Crores, i.e. INR 18,77,73,835) are sufficient to pay 
unpaid CIRP costs, without any requirement of adjustment 
from the amounts payable to the creditors 
 

Financial 
Creditors 
(Unsecured) 

0 No claim has been received under this category (prior to 
Approval of Resolution Plan by the COC) 
 
 

Operational 
Creditors – 
 
Employees 

23,33,29,009 The Resolution Professional has admitted claims amounting to 
Rs. 104.37 Crores claimed by Workmen and Employees as on 
11th July 2024, which includes gratuity.   
 
An amount of Rs. 15.21 Crores is proposed for payment 
towards gratuity dues and provided for in the plan.  
 
 
Further, an amount of Rs. 8.12 Crores is proposed for 
payment to employees in proportion to the claims admitted 
by the RP, as full and final settlement. 
 
 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
In the event that the final CIRP costs as on the date of approval 
of the Resolution Plan exceeds the amount of Rs. 13.77 Crores 
provided towards CIRP Costs, the receivables and available 
cash flows of the Corporate Debtor and the Contingency Fund 
of Rs. 5 Crores, the excess CIRP costs will be adjusted 
proportionately out of the payment proposed to Financial 
Creditors (Secured) and Operational Creditors (Employees).  
 
Accordingly, the payment proposed to the Operational 
Creditors (Employees) will stand reduced to such extent. 
 
Any such adjustment shall not affect the payment towards 
gratuity and/or actuarial gratuity, which shall be paid to the 
employees by the RA in accordance with applicable laws. 
 
Note: As on date of the Approval of the Resolution Plan, ie 
12th February 2025, the unpaid CIRP costs are estimated to 
be INR 18.3 Crores. Hence, the amounts to be brought in by 
The Statesman Ltd (INR 13,77,73,835 plus Contingency Fund 
of INR 5 Crores, i.e. INR 18,77,73,835) are sufficient to pay 
unpaid CIRP costs, without any requirement of adjustment 
from the amounts payable to the creditors/ employees 
 

Operational 
Creditors – 
Workmen  

0 No claim has been received under this category 

Operational 
creditors – 
Government 
Dues (including 
EPFO) 

16,52,43,879 The Resolution Professional has admitted claims amounting to 
Rs. 16.52 Crores claimed as Government dues as on 11th July 
2024.  An amount of Rs. 16.52 Crores is provided for in the 
plan as full and final settlement. 

Operational 
creditors – Other 
than Workmen, 
Employees and 
Government 
Dues (including 
Stringers) 

0 The Resolution Professional has admitted claims amounting to 
Rs. 0.71 Crores claimed by Operational Creditors other than 
workmen, employees and Government dues as on 11th July 
2024.   
 
No payment is proposed under this category.  

Other Creditors 0 The Resolution Professional has admitted claims amounting to 
Rs. 1.74 Crores claimed by Other Creditors as on 11th July 
2024.   
No payment is proposed under this category. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
Others – Gratuity 
Actuarial 
Valuation 

11,96,53,277 The Resolution Professional has provided a report on actuarial 
valuation by Actuarial and Financial Consultants ( as on 31st 
March 2024).  Based on this report and the information updated 
in the Data Room, this amount has been provided as full and 
final settlement.  
 
In case the amount of gratuity dues increases as on the effective 
date, the RA confirms that actual gratuity dues will be paid in 
accordance with the applicable laws by bringing in additional 
funds or out of the funds available with the Corporate Debtor 
at that time.  
 
*Note: The Statesman Ltd has committed that it will pay the 
entire gratuity due and payable to the employees/ workers as 
per the Resolution Plan and in accordance with applicable law 
(including Actuarial Gratuity). Statesman has also committed 
that the payment of gratuity to the employees/ workers of the 
Corporate Debtor, as per the Resolution Plan and applicable 
law will be the responsibility of Statesman 
 

Contingency 
Fund 

5,00,00,000 Contingency created for the purpose of meeting any additional 
CIRP costs.  
 
Further, if any amount is left in the Contingency Fund, the 
same will be used for paying other operational dues during the 
implementation period.  
 

Preference 
Shareholders 

0 The CD has not issued any preference shares.  

Equity 
Shareholders 

0 The paid-up equity share capital is Rs. 0.10 Crores as per the 
Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2023.  
 
No amount is proposed in the Resolution Plan for payment to 
the equity shareholders. 

Total 
Resolution Plan 
Amount 

72,00,00,000  

 
Kindly Note:  

      
• It is unequivocally stated that with respect to any and all claims and liabilities relating to the 

period prior to the Effective Date, whether submitted or not, the RA shall not be under any 
obligation under any circumstances to bring in any amount over and above the aforesaid total 
Resolution Plan amount of Rs. 72,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-two Crores only) for any 
purpose whatsoever, including statutory purposes, except for the purpose of meeting CIRP 
costs and gratuity dues as stated above. 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com


POOJA BAHRY 
Insolvency Professional 

IP REGISTRATION NUMBER: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063 
59/27 New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-5  Phone- 9811071716 
Email – pujabahry@yahoo.com,   cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com 

 
 

• In the event that the final CIRP costs as on the date of approval of the Resolution Plan 
exceeds the amount provided above, the receivables and available cash flows of the 
Corporate Debtor and the Contingency Fund, the same will be adjusted proportionately out 
of the payment proposed to Financial Creditors (secured) and Operational Creditors 
(employees). Any such adjustment shall not affect the payment towards gratuity and/or 
actuarial gratuity, which shall be paid to the employees by the RA in accordance with 
applicable laws. 
 
In the event that the final CIRP costs exceed the amount payable to Financial Creditors 
(Secured) and Operational Creditors (Employees), any shortfall will be brought in by the RA 
to pay off the CIRP costs in full. 

 
## Note: As on date of the Approval of the Resolution Plan, ie 12th February 2025, the 
unpaid CIRP costs are estimated to be INR 18.3 Crores. Hence, the amounts to be brought 
in by The Statesman Ltd (INR 13,77,73,835 plus Contingency Fund of INR 5 Crores, i.e. 
INR 18,77,73,835) are sufficient to pay unpaid CIRP costs, without any requirement of 
adjustment from the amounts payable to the creditors 

 

 
• In case the RP admits further claims, the amount proposed under the plan will not undergo 

any change and will be proportionately distributed, based on the allocation to that specific 
category of creditors. 

 
• Working capital (Fresh infusion for improvement of business operations) by bringing 

in Equity / Quasi equity / debt, to the extent of Rs. 3 Crores (Rupees Three Crores only) 
within a period of 60 days from the Effective date has also been proposed by the SRA. 

 
This is for your information & record. 

 
Regards 
 
POOJA BAHRY 
Erstwhile Resolution Professional / Monitoring Agent of United News of India  
IP Registration no.: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00007/2016-2017/10063;  
AFA No AA3/10063/02/311225/301226 Valid till 31/12/2025 
Address: 59/27 Prabhat Road, New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-110005 
Ph: 9811071716 
Email: cirp.unitednewsofindia@gmail.com,       pujabahry@yahoo.com 
 

mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com
mailto:pujabahry@yahoo.com























































































































